OPERATING AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

MAGNUM ALERT-725
ALARM CONTROL PANEL
AREA ARM MODULE

Table of Contents

fection
1. INTRODUCTION

GENERAL DESCRIPTION
FEATURES
SPECIFICATIONS
ORDERING INFORMATION

OPERATION
CONTROLS & INDICATORS

POWER-UP SEQUENCE
PERSONAL CODES

(SEE PAGE 34 FOR A SUMMARY OF CHANGES FROM PREVIOUS EDITION)

(c) NAPCO 1986 WI351A 12/86
NAPCO SECURITY SYSTEMS INC.. PHONE (516) 842-9400 TOLL FREE IN NEW YORK:
6 DITOMAS COURT TWX: 510-227-9854 SALES AND REPAIRS (800 645-9445 SALES AND REPAIAS (800) 832-5688

COPIAGUE. NEW YORK 11726 TECHNICAL SERVICE (800} 645 9449 TECHNICAL SERVICE {800) 447-4574



1. INTRODUCTION
GENERAL DESCRIPTION

The MAGNUM ALERT-725 is a microcomputer-based four-zone commer-
cial and residential alarm control panel with provisions for
Keypad Panic. The entire system will fit into a standard double-
gang box (or a NAPCO RPB-2 Junction Box) and contains an inte-
gral multifunction digital keypad and a partially-programmed PROM
(programmable read-only memory) integrated circuit.

The MA-725 may be used in either of two ways. It can function as
a complete alarm system for home or office when complemented by
an accessory power source and communicator (optional). Or, when
connected to a 24-Hour Zone of a larger system, it may serve as
an area arming (and disarming) device to provide isolated protec-
tion of (or access to) only a part of that system. Typical
applications are found in factories, warehouses, shopping malls,
multiple dwellings, etc.

Three outputs are available: one may be selected to sound an
alarm device; two others are available for connection to an
optional external communicator, a larger control center, or other
devices. A NAPCO PS-412 Power Supply (optional) will operate up
to 8 MA-725s; the PS-412BAT (optional) includes an RBAT4 battery.

The digital keypad allows the user to perform the following
functions:

arm and disarm the system (up to 4 different codes)
check the status of each zone,

check which zones were violated after an alarm,
temporarily shunt one or more zones,

report a panic alarm (if used with a communicator),
cancel entry delay,

reset a Day Zone,

bypass a Priority-with-Bypass Zone, and

reset or turn the Door Chime feature on/off

* & ¢ ¥ ¥ 3 8 2 %

Three LEDs and a Mini-Sounder on the keypad provide visual and
audible system and individual-zone status information. MNumerical
keys provide the following secondary “hold-down" functions (see
Section 2):

Key [{1] - Alarm Test

Key [2] - Alarm History (indicates last alarm condition)
Key [3] - STATUS LED Flashing off/on

Key {4] - Instant Alarm (cancels entry delay)

Key [S) - Door Chime on/off

Key {9] - Reset Door Chime & Day Zone; bypass Priority Zone

with Bypass
Key (8) - Display shunted zones

The PROM is programmed for the particular installation to
establish its specific alarm features.



FEATURES

Protection Zones

* Four zones plus Keypad Panic.

* Programmable for Exit/Entry Delay and Exit/Entry Follower.
» Burglary Zone options include:

Priority or Priority with Bypass

Manual Selective or Group Shunting

24-Hour Protection

Day Zone Supervision

Auto Reset

Preprogrammed Auto Shunt, removable

50mS or 7mS Loop Response Options (normally 750mS)

Alarm Outputs
* Three Programmable Timed Alarm Outputs:

One Relay Output
Two Logic Outputs

* Mini-Sounder on Alarm

Keypad Functions
» Digital Keypad permits:

Arm/Disarm Code Selection of up to 4 codes, up to 4 digits
each

Digital Code Entry to arm/disarm system

Selective and Group Shunt Selection

Panic Zone Activation

Hold-Down Function Access

+ LEDs display:

Alarm State (armed/disarmed) (ARMED/MEMORY)
Zone Status (STATUS)

Zones Shunted (SHUNT)

Alarm History (ARMED/MEMORY)

* Mini-Sounder indicates:

Entry Delay in progress

Entry Door Opened while Disarmed (Door Chime)
System Armed with a Zone in Trouble

Day Zone in Trouble

Arming with a Zone Auto-Shunted

Zone in Alarm (optional)



SPECIFICATIONS

Input Power:

Loop Voltage:

Loop Current:

Alarm Output 1:

Alarm Outputs 2 & 3:

Control-Center

12-14Vdc from PS-412 or control center
Auxiliary Output

10 to 13Vdc
6mA each (approx.) at zero resistance

Normally-open relay contacts, 2A/24Vdc

resistive

jumper
resistor
resistor

Logic output, active low with
removable 1k{) end-of-line
for use with end-of-line
supervised control centers

Standby Current:

Remote Stations:

Current Requirements:

Additional
Mini-Sounder Output:

150mA
1 (RP-1003H)

30mA (Remote Power) + Mini-Sounder (SmA)

20mA maximum

Zone Resistance:

Dimensions:

Shipping Weight:

300Q) max. series resistance per loop:
4-3/8"H x 5-1/2"W x 2-1/2"D

12 oz.

ORDERING INFORMATION

MA-725
DD494HS
DD-1484
DD-1486
PS-412
PS-412BAT
RBAT4

RBAT6
RP-1003H/HB

RPB-2
SNP-428
0I110

PF154
PRO-410/410M

Alarm Control Panel with integral keypad & DD494HS PROM

Partially-Programmed PROM Chip

4-Zone Digital Communicator

6-Zone Digital Communicator

Power Supply, 13.8Vdc, 1.25A

Power Supply, 13.8Vdc, 1.29A with RBAT4 Battery

Rechargeable Battery, Sealed Lead-Acid, 12Vdc, 4AH

Rechargeable Battery, Sealed Lead-Acid, 12Vdc, 6AH

3-LED Remote Digital Keypads with Panic Alarm, Zone
Shunting Button and Mini-Sounder. The RP-1003H has a
hinged front panel; the RP-1003HB is brown.

Double Gang Box

Mini-Sounder

Operating Guide

Programming Record Sheets, 100/pad

PROM Programmer



2. OPERATION
CONTROLS & INDICATORS

NOTE: Circled numbers below are keyed to those in the illustra-
tion above.

Regular Functions

(:) Numerical Keys {1] through {9]. Used for entering arm/disarm
code(s) and for selecting zones to be shunted. Also have special
Hold-Down Functions as described in Hold-Down Functions.

Shunt Key (8]. Used for selecting zones to be deactivated.
Also has a special Hold-Down Function as described in Hold-Down
Functions.

Panic Buttons [*] and [(#]. Signal an immediate emergency when
both buttons are pressed at the same time.

(:) Red ARMED/MEMORY LED. Glows steadily to indicate that the
system is armed. A flashing LED when armed warns that the Con-
trol Center was in an alarm condition. It can also indicate
which zones were violated (also see Hold-Down Functions).

(:) Green STATUS LED. Glows steadily to indicate that all zones
are operating properly and the system may be safely armed. A
flashing LED warns which non-24-Hour Zone(s) are in trouble (see
Hold-Down Functions).

(:) Yellow SHUNT LED. Glows steadily to indicate that one or
more zones have been shunted and that the system is only par-
tially armed. The LED can flash to indicate which zones have been
shunted (see Hold-Down Functions).



(:) Mini-Sounder. Sounds an audible tone whenever

* an attempt is made to arm the system when a zone is in trouble;

* entry delay is in progress, to remind the user to disarm the
panel;

* a Day Zone is in trouble.

A momentary beep when arming indicates that a zone is being auto-
shunted.

RUN/LOAD Switch (behind flip-up panel, not shown). Used to load
the user arm/disarm codes. This switch is set to the LOAD posi-
tion when entering personal codes (refer to Loading Personal
Codes). The switch must be returned to the RUN position after
all codes have been entered to resume alarm operation. The system
will not operate if the switch is in the LOAD position, or if the
pink and green wires in the W2 cable are not tied together.

NOTE: A remote DISABLE/LOAD switch (optional) may be installed
for high-security installations. See GLOSSARY.

Hold-Down Functions
In addition to its regular functions, the digital keypad provides
a series of dual functions. Note that these functions are ac-

cessed by holding down the designated key for about 2 seconds,
until a beep sounds from the Mini-Sounder, and are thus known as
hold-down functions.

- . This will momentarily sound the bell or siren
connected to Qutput 1. A weak alarm may indicate the need for
battery replacement. Instruct the user to make this test weekly.

- i . This will flash the red ARMED/MEMORY

LED to indicate all alarm conditions that have occurred. While
holding down Key [2}, count the number of flashes to determine
the zone(s) violated. After the system is rearmed, the previous

alarm history will remain in alarm memory until automatically
reset by a new alarm condition.
Key (3] - STATUS Flashing 0ff/On. This will stop the STATUS LED
flashing. To turn STATUS flashing back on, hold down Key (3]
again.

- ion. This will camcel the exit/entry
delay periods before arming. This feature is utilized to sound an
instant alarm on intrusion through the Exit/Entry Zone(s). If
used after arming, only the entry delay will be cancelled.
When selected, the ARMED/MEMORY LED will flash rapidly. Exit/
entry delay is automatically reinstated on disarming.

Key [5] - Door Chime 0ff/0On. If Zone 1 is selected as the regu-
lar entry door, the Mini-Sounder will beep upon entry while
disarmed. To enable the Door-Chime feature, hold down Key (5]
until it beeps. The duration of the beep is programmable.



9} - . This key is used to reset Door Chime, reset a
Day Zone, or bypass a troubled zone programmed as Priority-with-
Bypass. See Priority Zone With Bypass in the glossary.

Kev {S]1 - Displav SHUNT. This will flash the yellow SHUNT LED to
indicate the zone(s) shunted. Holding down Key (S}, count the
number of flashes to determine the zone(s) shunted.

POWER-UP SEQUENCE

1. Before applying power, align the dot on PROM with the dot on
the circuit board and plug in the PROM.

2. Connect dc power from the auxiliary output of the host control
center or from the PS-412/412BAT.

3. Load user codes as described below.

PERSONAL CODES
Loading Personal Codes

Up to four different personal arm/disarm codes may be loaded into
the panel wusing the digital keypad. To program these codes,
proceed as follows.

Flip up the top panel. Insert a small screwdriver into the hole
between the red and green LEDs and slide the RUN/LOAD switch to
the right (LOAD position). If installed, set the DISABLE/LOAD
switch to LOAD as well. The three LEDs on the keypad will flash
rapidly and the Mini-Sounder will beep. On the keypad, enter any
combination of up to four digits (there is no zero) as follows:

first user’s code
second user’s code
third user’s code
fourth user’s code

Press (S] then {1] then [any 4 digits]
[S] then [2) then [any 4 digits]
[S] then [3) then [any 4 digits]
{S] then [4] then [any 4 digits]

nouono

CAUTION: When the MA-725 is used as an area arm module, do not
duplicate any arm/disarm code used in the host control center.

After all user codes have been entered, return the RUN/LOAD
switch to the left (RUN position). (If applicable, return the
remote DISABLE/LOAD switch to DISABLE.) Remember: the system will
not operate with the RUN/LOAD switch (or the DISABLE/LOAD switch)
in the LOAD position.

NOTE: It is not necessary to assign all four codes.

The number selected becomes the only code recognized by the
system. Each user should be assigned his own dissimilar code and
should be cautioned against divulging that code to anyone else.
Thus, should it become necessary to remove a user from the sys-
tem, that one code may be voided without affecting other codes,
and that user would then be prevented from entry.



Changing or Voiding a Code

Changing any user’s code is accomplished using the foregoing
procedure and simply changing the 4-digit combination. Thus, to
change User 3's, code:

1. Set the RUN/LOAD switch (and the DISABLE/LOAD switch, if used)
to LOAD (LEDs flash; Mini-Sounder beeps).

2. Press [S} then {3] then {4 new digits] = User 3’s new code.

3. Return the switch(es) to RUN (and DISABLE).

Similarly, User 3’s code may be voided by merely not entering a
4-digit combination. Thus, to void User 3’s code:

1. Set the RUN/LOAD switch (and the DISABLE/LOAD switch, if used)
to LOAD (LEDs flash; Mini-Sounder beeps).

2. Press [S] then [3] = User 3's code erased.

3. Return the switch(es) to RUN (and DISABLE).

ARMING & DISARMING THE SYSTEM

When a personal code is entered into the keypad, the red
ARMED/MEMORY LED will either come on, indicating that the panel
is armed; or go off, indicating that the panel is disarmed. If a
wrong code is entered, the system will fail to respond. Wait
at least 2 seconds before attempting to re-enter the code.

If the system fails to respond to the correct code, as may occur
after an extended power failure, all personal codes have been
erased and the Fallback Code must be utilized to arm and disarm.

PANIC ZONE

The Panic Zone is accessed by simultaneously pressing the two
Panic Buttons (Keys {*] and (#]) on the keypad. The panel or
communicator to which the MA-725 is connected may be programmed
to send a silent alarm to a central station (optional), activate
an audible alarm, or both.

NOTE: The [*] and [#] keys must be pressed at the same time to
activate the Panic Zone.

Refer to Keypad Panic in the glossary and on the Programming
Record Sheet for programming instructions.



3. PROM PROGRAMMING

PROGRAMMING MATERIALS

Subscriber PROM. The partially-programmed DD494HS PROM (inte-
grated-circuit) supplied with the panel becomes a subscriber PROM
when programmed with the selected features and communicator in-
formation required for the installation. The PROM is programmed
on a NAPCO PRO-410/410M Programmer. After programming, the sub-
scriber PROM is plugged into the PROM socket on the panel circuit
board.

Glossary. Detailed programming instructions are contained in the
Glossary & Programming Data section of this manual. Glossary
entries are listed in alphanumeric order, not in order of PROM
location; PROM locations follow entry where applicable.

Programming Record Sheet. A Programming Record Sheet similar to
that which follows is completed when planning system features for
the particular installation. This sheet is used when programming
the subscriber PROM and should be retained for future reference.

PROGRAMMING STEPS

1. Complete the Programming Record Sheet. A reference record
sheet for the MA-725 is furnished later in this section. Select
the desired features by circling the respective "location" boxes.
Refer to the GLOSSARY for guidance in selecting "data" entries.

2. To program the subscriber PROM, follow the instructions fur-
nished with the PR0-410/410M Programmer. Note, however, the PAGE
switch on the programmer. Factory-programmed data are contained
on PROM Page 1, programmable data on Page 0; thus the PAGE switch
is normally set to [0]. The PAGE 1 position is used only to
alter factory-programmed data in order to accommodate special
applications. It 1is not necessary to copy a NAPCO Master PROM
onto the DD494HS PROM supplied with the system. The DD494HS PROM
already contains the master information preprogrammed on it.
Plug the partially-programmed DD494HS PROM into the PR0-410/410M
[SUBSCRIBER] PROM socket.

CAUTION: Before attempting to alter preprogrammed data on Page 1,
be sure that all Page O data in memory are erased (press [ERASE],
then [EXECUTE]). Except for the Page-1 location being programmed,
there should be nothing in memory. After programming Page 1,
return the PAGE switch to [0] and erase the memory to continue
programming .

3. Program the data entries in the boxes on the Programming
Record Sheet into the respective PROM locations. The PRO-
410/410M Programmer digitally displays the entries, but will dis-
play "0" for the number "10", and the letters "b", "C", "d", "E",
and "F" for the numbers "11" through “15", respectively. To
program a "10", press [0]. To program "11" through "15", either



press [b] through [F) respectively, or use the [PLUS] key to
enter any two (or more) digits that add up to the desired entry.

[ Entrv Total 10 11 12 13 14 15]
[ Displav 0 b ¢ d E FI

Thus, to program "13", enter either [d} or {8} [PLUS] [5], or
(8) {PLUS] (4] [PLUS]) [1], etc. Similarly, to add to an existing
PROM location, first press the [PLUS] key, then the complementary
digit, otherwise the entered digit will replace the digit in
memory.

Refer to the PRO-410/410M instruction manual for further program-
ming details.

4. Complete the AREA PROTECTED section of the MA-725 Installation
Record Label (supplied), then peel off the adhesive covering.
Raise the hinged front control panel and affix the label to the
subpanel near the lower-left corner of the keypad.

PRO-410 Programmer

10



“

PROGRAMMING RECORD SHEET FOR MAGNUM ALERT-725

ZONE ']l"b
FEATURE 112 13[4 [PAN]™ “
DAY ZONE 142 [142]142[142]143
1 2 4 8 1 NAPCO
PRIORITY WITH BYPASS® 144]144]144] 144145
t]2lals]
PRIORITY 146]146] 146 146|147
1l2lals] TIME EXAMPLE CHART
REMOVE AUTO-SHUNT(?® 148]148]148] 148] 149} S r_minut
tl2lal8l1 TIMEl1st BoX][2nd BOX
SELECT IVE SHUNT 150]150]150[150] 151 5 5 NONE
tl2lala]t 15 F NONE
GROUP SHUNT 152]152]152]152] 153 30 E i
tlz21als] 45 d 2
24-HOUR PROTECTION 154] 154 154] 154] 155]*’ 80 C 3
tl2lals]
AUTO-RESET 1561156 156] 156} 157
112lalal
SWINGER SHUTDOWN 158| 158] 158] 158] 159
tlzlafsln EXIT | ENTRY
EXIT/ENTRY ZONE 160]160] 160] 160] 161 18a]185]186]187] _ DELAY TIME
1 21418 1 (seconds)
EXIT/ENTRY FOLLOWER 162} 1621162]162] 1
1l2tals]1
ALARM OUTPUT 1 166]1e6]166]166]167 ,J1e8l189]  TiME-oUT
RELAY 1 21418 1 I [ | (minutes)
ALARM OUTPUT 1 168]168]168]168]169
PULS ING RELAY® 1l2lals]1
ALARM OUTPUT 2 17of170[170]170]171 190191 TIME-OUT
LOGIC 1 21418 1 {minutes)
ALARM OUTPUT 3 172172l172l172]173 1921193} TIME-QUT
LOGIC 1 21418 1 (minutes)
MINI-SOUNDER ON ALARM 17a]174]174l174] 175
1l zlals] OPENINGS/CLOSINGS ON OUTPUT 3%
7mS LOOP RESPONSE ) 176|176]176|176] 177
tl2lals]s ~CHIME TIME®
50mS LOOP RESPONSE %! 178] 178]178] 178} 179} (1/4 seconds)
1J12lals]s
INPUT POLARITY 180]180]180] 180] 181 [181] COME UP ARMED AFTER
1j2Talsl | 8 | POWER FAILURE
AUTO-RESET AFTER ALARM
TIME- 2
DISABLE BELL TEST 132} S
8 FALLBACK C &2
EASY-ARM WITH KEY (8]  |133] 196]197]198] 199} b
2
P TES:

LN

If programmed,

'(c) NAPCO 1986

an 8"

For Keypad Panic, select 24-HOUR PROTECTION and 50mS LOOP RESPONSE.

If programming PRIORITY WITH BYPASS, do not program REMOVE AUTO-SHUNT.

Do not use to trip a control-center or communicator zone.

ALARM OUTPUT 3 may not be used for any other purpose.
Do not program TIME-QUT locations 192, 193

5. If neither 7mS nor 50mS is programmed, LOOP RESPONSE will be 750mS.

into location 200

3lva

11

PF154



GLOSSARY & PROGRAMMING DATA

Alarm History

Hold-Down Key [2]}. This will flash the ARMED/MEMORY LED to indi-
cate all alarm conditions that have occurred. Count the number
of flashes to determine zone(s) violated. After the system is

rearmed, the previous alarm history will remain in alarm memory
until automatically reset by a new alarm condition.

Alarm Qutouts (Locations 166-173)

The MA-725 has three outputs: one relay output for a local alarm-
sounding device and two logic-level outputs for comnection to a

communicator or host control center. Output 3 may be programmed
to report Openings and Closings (see Openings/Closings on Qutput
3). The following table summarizes wiring and programming for

signalling an alarm in typical installations. See Time Selection
for time-out durations.

Wiring Output Time-out

Qutput 1, Siren/Bell 166, 167 188, 189 See

N/Q Relay to WHT & GRY NOTE 1 |
Qutput 1, Siren/Bell 168, 169 188, 189 See
Pulsing Relay to WHT & GRY NOTE 2
Output 2, Host/Communicator 170, 171 190, 181 See

Logic to PINK NOTE 3
OQutput 3, Host/Communicator 172, 173 192, 193 See

Logic to BLK NOTE 4, 5

1. For +12Vdc at Output 1 (gray lead), splice brown lead to N/O
contact (white).

2. Do not use to trip a host-panel or communicator zone.

3. Tf connected to a control center without end-of-line-resistor
supervision, cut Jumper A to remove internal EOL resistor.
Bend cut jumper inward to prevent shorting to box.

4. If connected to a control center without end-of-line-resistor
supervision, cut Jumper B to remove internal EOL resistor.

5. 1f used to report Openings and Closings, Output 3 may not be
used for any other purpose.

Alarm Time-Out (Locations 188, 189; 190, 191; 192, 193)
Alarm Time-Out specifies the number of minutes that the alarm
will signal before shutting down. If any timed output is selec-

ted, the respective Alarm Time-Out must also be programmed. See
Time Selection.

Auto-Reset (Locations 132; 156, 157)

If a <zone signals an alarm and is selected for auto-reset, it
will automatically rearm itself as soon as the alarm condition is

12



cleared. If the zone activates an alarm output with a programmed
time-out period, auto-reset may be set to occur after the time-
out period. To delay auto-reset until after the alarm times out,
program a "2" in location 132. Also see Swinger Shutdown.

Auto-Reset After Alarm Time-Qut See Auto-Reset

Auto-Shunt Zone See Remove Auto-Shunt

Cloging Report See Openings/Closings on Output 3
Come Up Armed After Power Failure (Location 181)

When an "8" is programmed into location 181, the control panel
will return in an armed state when ac is restored after a lengthy
paper failure. Note that the Fallback Code will be required to
disarm and reprogram user codes. See Fallback Code.

Dav Zope (Location 142)

A zone programmed to cause visual and audible indication at the
keypad if the zone’s loop has an abnormal open condition. This
feature may be used to warn of trouble during the day, when the
control center 1is not armed. If the Day Zone experiences a
problem (a break in a window foil, for example), the green STATUS
LED on the keypad will flash the number of the zone in trouble,
and the Mini-Sounder will sound steadily. Hold down Reset Key
[9] to reset the Mini-Sounder.

Disable Bell Test (Location 132)

Program an "8" into location 132 to prevent unauthorized persons
from sounding the bell or siren. If something other than an
alarm sounding device will be connected to Output 1, select this
feature.

DISABLE/LOAD Switch

Where there is free access to the panel, a hidden DISABLE/LOAD
switch may be required to prevent unauthorized programming or
alteration of user codes. Install a single-pole, single-throw
switch (a keyswitch is preferred) in a location known only to the
authorized user. Wire one side of the switch to the green (W2)
wire on the A2 board (the board directly behind the keypad),
and the other side to the pink (W2) wire (see NOTE 1). Uhen the
switch is open (DISABLE), the system will be in the RUN mode. To
enter, change, or void a code, both the RUN/LOAD switch on the
panel and the DISABLE/LOAD switch must be closed (LOAD position).
Either switch must be returned to the RUN mode to resume alarm
operation.

13



NOTE:

1. If a DISABLE/LOAD switch is not installed, splice the green
and pink wires (in the W2 cable) together and insulate.

2. For convenience, the RUN/LOAD switch behind the front panel
may be permanently left in the RUN position, and codes loaded
using only the DISABLE/LOAD switch (set to LOAD). In this
case, set the RUN/LOAD switch on the subpanel to RUN and cover
the RUN/LOAD label on the panel with the blank label supplied.
Instruct the user to load codes using the DISABLE/LOAD switch.

Door Chime (Zone 1)

This annunciator feature may be used on the regular entry door
while disarmed to sound a beep at the keypad upon entry. Press
hold-down function Key [5] until it beeps to enable or disable
the Door Chime. Chime duration is programmable (locations 200,
201) in units of 1/4 seconds. See Time Selection. Hold down
Reset Key [9] to reset a lengthy Door-Chime beep.

Easv-Arm with Kev [81 (Location 133)
Permits quick arming by momentarily depressing Key (8] once. To
select this feature, program a “2" in location 133. Disarming

will still require entry of the complete personal code.

Exit/Entrv Delav (Locations 184-187)

Permits exit and entry through the Exit/Entry Zone (see location
160) after the system is armed without setting off an immediate

alarm. Exit delay allows the user to leave the premises after
the control panel has been armed. Entry delay allows the user
time to enter and disarm the control panel. Upon entering, the

Mini-Sounder will issue a steady tone to remind the user to
disarm the control panel.

Exit-Delay time (locations 184, 185) and Entry-Delay time (loca-
tions 186, 187) may each be programmed for up to 255 seconds
(4-1/4 minutes). See Time Selection. With no programming, exit
delay will be 60 seconds; entry delay will be 30 seconds.

Entry delay may be cancelled by holding down function Key (4]
(Instant Alarm) prior to arming; it will be automatically re-
stored upon disarming.

Exit/Entry Follower (Location 162)

A zone that will ignore detection during the exit delay, and only
during entry delay if the Exit/Entry Zone 1is entered first.
Thus, detection devices (passive infrared detectors, for example)
along the path between the keypad and the exit/entry door will
not signal an alarm during exit/entry delay under normal condi-

14



tions. However, if a device in the Exit/Entry Follower Zone
detects a violation when the exit/entry door has not first been
entered, there will be no entry delay and the Exit/Entry Follower
Zone will go into an instant alarm.

If the control panel is armed with the exit/entry delays can-
celled (Instant Alarm), any violation on the Exit/Entry Zone or
the Exit/Entry Follower Zone will cause an immediate alarm.

Fallback Code (Locations 196-199)

After a lengthy power outage (longer than about 4 hours), all
user codes may be erased. Should this occur, the system will
fail to respond to any personal code, but will respond to the 4-
digit Fallback Code that is programmed into PROM locations 196-
199 until the personal codes can be restored. The Fallback Code
will only function when all personal codes have been lost. To
prevent unauthorized entry using the Fallback Code, wuser codes
should be restored as soon as possible.

Group Shunt (Location 152)

Removal of a preset group of zones from the system. Group
shunting 1is often used to deactivate some or all interior =zones
simultaneously so that the user may move freely throughout the
premises but still be protected from intrusion through armed
perimeter zones.

Group shunting is accomplished by pressing Key [S] twice. When
the control panel is disarmed, all shunted zones will automati-
cally revert back to active (disarmed) zones.

When group shunting is selected, the yellow SHUNT LED on the
panel will light. The zones shunted may be confirmed by holding
down Display Shunt Key (S]. When the sounder beeps, the yellow
LED will start to flash. Holding down Key [S}, count the number
of flashes to determine the zone(s) shunted.

Input Polarity (Location 180)

Standard MA-725 zone polarities are as shown in the Wiring
Diagram. To change the polarity of any zone (that is, to change
a normally-open zone to normaliy-closed, or vice versa), program
entries according to the following table.

Zone---------- 1121314
Location------ 11801168011801180
Fntry--------- 21lalse

Jumpers (A, B) See Alarm Outputs

15



Kevpad Pani¢ (Zone 5)

To utilize the Keypad Panic feature, program the Panic Zone for
24-Hour Protection (“1" in location 155) and 50mS Loop Response
("1" in location 179}. If used with a host control «center/
communicator, program the host to Report on Alarm.

Keypad Panic is accessed by pressing the two Panic Buttons (Keys
{*] and (#]) simultaneously, activating the digital communicator
to alert the central station of an emergency. Both buttons must
be pressed together.

Loop Response (Locations 176-179)

Loop response is the amount of time, in milliseconds (mS8), that a
normally-closed circuit must remain open, or a normally-open
circuit must remain closed, to trigger an alarm. The slower the
loop response, the more immune the system will be to an intermit-
tent circuit activation ("swinger”).

Selectable loop-response times are:

Tmg (.007 sec.): An extremely fast loop response used primarily
for window bugs, and to eliminate the need for a pulse extender.

. Used for momentary Panic Buttons and area-
protection devices, such as photoelectric eyes, passive
infrareds, floor mats, etc.

750mS (.75 sec.): The slowest loop-response time, recommended for

use with magnetic contacts, window foil, etc. Unless programmed
otherwise, loop-response time will be 750mS for all zones.

Opening Report See Openings/Closings on Output 3
Qvenings/Clesings on Qutput 3 (location 173)

If used with a communicator (or host control center containing a
communicator), Alarm Output 3 may be programmed to report

openings and closings to a central station. To select this
feature, program an "8" in location 173. Do not program TIME-OUT
locations 192 and 193. In the host panel or communicator, pro-

gram Alarm Codes for closings and Restore Codes for openings for
the zone to which the MA-725 is connected.

NOTE: If this feature is selected, Alarm Output 3 may not be used
for any other purpose.

Panic Zope See Keypad Panic
Prioritv Zone (Location 146)

A zone that will prevent arming if in trouble. If an attempt is
made to arm, the Mini-Sounder will sound continuously but will be

16



silenced on disarming. Any zone may be selected as a Priority
Zone. A zone in trouble that is neither a Priority Zone nor an
Auto-Shunt Zone will cause an alarm on arming.

Prioritv Zone with Bvpass (Location 144)

A Priority Zone that will permit arming if the priority condition
is bypassed by means of Reset Key [9]. If the system is so
programmed, the zone will auto-shunt.

Any zone not selected as a Priority Zone may be programmed as a
Priority Zone with Bypass. When programming a zone as Priority
with Bypass, do not program Remove Auto Shunt.

Belav Qutput See Alarm Outputs

Remove Auto-Ehunt (Location 148)

All zones are preprogrammed for Auto-Shunt, and will be bypassed
(automatically shunted out) if faulty when arming. A momentary
beep will sound at the keypad to warn that the system has been
armed without the protection of the auto-shunted zone. (Note that
the exit/entry door must be closed before arming, otherwise the
Exit/Entry Zone will be auto-shunted.) Auto-shunting may be
removed from any zone by programming.

NOTE.: If auto-shunt is removed from a faulty zone that is not
programmed for Priority arming (location 146), that zone will
cause an alarm on arming. If programming Priority With Bypass,

do not program Remove Auto-Shunt.

Selective Shunt (Locations 150, 151)

Removal of one particular zone from the system. Any or all zones
programmed for selective shunt may be removed from the system,
but each must be removed separately (see Group Shunt).

Selective shunting is accomplished by pressing Shunt Key [S]
followed by the zone number prior to arming. When the control

center is disarmed, all shunted zones automatically revert back
to active (disarmed) zones.

Swinger Shutdown (Location 158)

To prevent "swingers" (intermittents) from causing repeated false
alarms, Zones 1 through 4 with Auto-Reset will only reset twice
(3 alarms) until rearmed. See Auto-Reset.

Iime Qut See Alarm Time-Out; Time Selection

17



Time Selection

The following times are programmable:

Time Lﬂ_m_lLs____&m_mﬂmu_Lm_
Exit Delay (See NOTE 1) 4 win, 15 sec (255 sec)
Entry Deiay (See NOTE 1) 186 187 seconds 4 nin, 15 sec (255 sec)

Alorm Qutput 1 Time-Out (See NOTE 2) 188, 189  wirwtes 4 b, 15 min (255 min)
Alorm Output 2 Time-Out (See NOTE 3) 190, 191  winwtes 4 br, 15 min (255 min)
Alore Qutput 3 Time—Out (See NOTE 3) 192, 193  mirwtes 4 br, 15 min (255 min)
Door-Chime Duration (See NOTE 4) 200, 201 174 seconds _ 63.75 sec (7% qtr sec)
NOTE: Without programeing (both locations blank),
1. Exit Delay will be 60 seconds; Entry Delay will be 30 seconds.
2. Alorm Output 1 will not activate.
3. Alarm Output 2 & 3 will remain active until the system is disormed

ime will remoin octive until reset or until the system is disormed.

The Time Selector Chart on the Programming Sheet shows example

times only, in seconds or minutes. In reality, any time up to
those shown in the foregoing table may be programmed. Note that
each of the above times is programmed in two locations. The
first location has a time factor of 1; the second a time factor
of 16.

(t): 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 151
Entrv: *» 1 2.3 45 6 7 8 9 0 b ¢ d E FJ
* Blank.

NOTE: If both programming locations are left blank, refer to

the notes in the foregoing table for feature time-out.

To select a time up to 15 seconds, 15 minutes, or 15 quarter-
seconds (3.75 seconds), program the respective entry into the
first box only; do not program the second box. To select a time
greater than 15 seconds, 15 minutes, or 15 quarter-seconds,
program both boxes as follows:

1. For the feature selected, <choose an appropriate time in basic
units (all seconds, minutes, or quarter-seconds -- not minutes
and seconds, etc.).

2. Divide the time chosen by 16. Enter the gquotient in the 2nd
BOX and the remainder in the ]lst BOX.

3. Check entries by adding the contents of the 1st BOX to 16
times the contents of the 2nd BOX. (Remember that a "zero” entry
represents "10".)

Example 1. Program an Entry Delay of 1-1/2 minutes.

1. Entry Delay time (locations 186, 187) is in units of seconds,
thus delay time is 90 seconds.

18



2. Divide by 16: 90/16 = 5 (quotient) + 10 (remainder). Enter
the quotient in the 2nd BOX and the remainder in the 1st BOX:

remainder quotient
(0 for "10")

3. Check entries (remember, a "0" entry = “10"): 10 + 16(5) = 90.

Example 2. Program the Mini-Sounder to sound a Door "Chime"” for
4 seconds.

1. Chime-Time duration (locations 200, 201) is in units of
quarter-seconds, thus chime duration is 16 quarter-seconds.

2. Divide by 16: 16/16 = 1 (quotient) + O (remainder). Enter the
quotient in the 2nd BOX and the remainder (blank entry for
“0") in the 1st BOX:

/ \
remainder quotient
(blank for “0")

3. Check entries (remember, a blank entry = "0"): 0 + 16(1) = 16.

Irouble

An abnormal zone condition (a short in a normally-open loop, a
break in a normally-closed loop).

Trouble on a Burglary Zone will be indicated by a Mini-Sounder
beep upon arming (does not apply to selective- or group-shunted
zones). If auto-shunt has been removed from a Burglary Zone,
that zone will go into alarm on arming.

Trouble (open circuit) on a Day Zone (normally closed) will be
indicated by a flashing green STATUS LED and a pulsing Mini-
Sounder; the Mini-Sounder is reset by holding down Key (9].

24-Hour Protection (Locations 154, 155)

A zone that provides protection at all times, whether or not the
system is armed. Neither the green STATUS nor the red ARMED/
MEMORY LED will indicate the condition of a zone programmed for
24-Hour Protection, however an alarm condition will be recorded
by Alarm History. See Hold-Down Function ([2].

18



INSTALLATION
MOUNTING

The MA-725 was designed to fit into a standard double-gang box
(or a NAPCO RPB-2 Junction Box) for recessed mounting into a
wall. If a remote keypad will be used, mount it near the exit/
entry door. Since the MA-725 may be connected to existing equip-
ment, it may then be located in a place more accessible to system
wiring, if necessary. If the system does not call for a remote
keypad, locate the MA-725 in the vicinity of the exit/entry door
at a height convenient for daily use. At the chosen location,
install either a standard double-gang box or a NAPCO RPB-2
Junction Box using traditional mounting methods. Remove appro-
priate knockouts for wiring from other system components.

WIRING
Output-Relay Wiring (Output 1)

Output 1 consists of normally-open relay contacts. These con-
tacts may be used to control devices that cannot be used with
"pull-down” OQutputs 2 and 3.

Obtaining positive output on alarm. Use the following diagram to
(a) trip a DD-1484 or DD-1486, or other device requiring a posi-
tive input; or (b) enable a local bell, siren, strobe, horn, etc.

MA-725 v——o-—um——»@ (below)

———O1—GRAYq *
Output 1 JBRN +12VDC} to PS-412 or panel
—~GRN—— COMMON CONSTANT AUX. OUTPUT
—PINK—
.-

@®p-1484, -1486 or @—O—»Ps-uz or panel COMMON

other positive in-
input device. bell, siren, strobe, horn, etc.

(a) (b) See NOTE below

*NOTE: When using contacts to trigger a bell, siren, strobe,
horn, etc., connect the gray wire to the positive battery output
terminal of the PS-412 Power Supply or panel. Do not power these
devices from the CONSTANT AUX. OUTPUT or splice to the brown
wire; power them directly from the power supply or battery
terminal.

Obtaining a pull-down output. Use the following configuration to
(a) trip an additional Burglary Zone on a panel, or (b) to enable
other devices requiring a pull-down.

20



MA-725 v—o-ur —=&) (below)

—O1—GRAYq *
Output 1 -—BRN:i:: +12VDC} to PS-412 or panel
GRN COMMON CONSTANT AUX. OUTPUT
—PINK~—
-BLK——

- +
Burglary Zone or Battery Terminal of
PS-412 or panel

other input.

bell, siren, strobe, horn, etc.

(a) (b) See NOTE below
+*NOTE: When using contacts to trip a bell, siren, strobe, horn,
etc., connect the gray wire to the common (-) terminal of the
PS-412 Power Supply or panel. Do not power these devices from

the CONSTANT AUX. OUTPUT or splice to the green wire. Power them
directly from the power supply or battery.

Zone Wiring Theory (Outputs 2 and 3)

Wiring to a Normally-Closed Zone, Normally High (MA-800, -800S;
MA-825, -825HS Zones 1 and 3 Typical)

] to
Detection 1logic nor- detection
mally sees a high, and logic
sees a low when loop Burglary

is broken. Loop

Zone 1
When using the MA-725:
Output 2 (PINK) or H to
MA-725 12 » detection
& Qutput 3 (BLK) é logic
cut Jumper
jumper +12V
Zone 1

As above, detection logic normally sees a high, but goes low when
MA-725 is in alarm (transistor turns on).

21



Wiring to a Normally-Closed Zone, Normally Low (MA-800, -800S;
MA-825. -825HS Zones 2 and 4 Typical.)

to
Detection logic nor- 14 detection
mally sees a low; sees logic
a high when 1loop is Burglary
broken. Loop +12V
<

7one 2

The zone must be programmed as Normally Open so that it sees a
high when used with the MA-725.

Output 2 (PINK) or to
MA-725 detection
Output 3 (BLK) logic
cut 2
jumper

Zone 2

Wiring to a Normally-Open Zone, Normally Low (MA-800, -800S;
MA-825, -825HS Panic & Auxiliary Zones Typical.)

L=d to
Detection logic nor- @ detection
mally sees a low, and logic
sees a high when the Open
open-circuit device is Loop b i
closed.

(21] +12V

=

Panic Zone

The zone must be programmed as Normally Closed so that it sees a
high .

Output 2 (PINK) or to
MA-725 20, detection

Lx' Output 3 (BLK) logic

, 1000

ohms#*

cut 7
jumper +12V
Panic Zone

*Required to pull Terminal 20 up to a logic high.

22



Wiring to an End-of-Line-Resistor Zone. (MA-850, MA-900 Burglary
Zones Typical.)

+12V

1k
EOLR

Input
Circuit

Normally-Closed

f/ devices

Normally-Open device

Typical End-of-Line-Resistor Zone, MA-850 Terminals 12 and 13.

Refer to the illustration above. On a Burglary Zone, an open in
a normally-closed device will remove the end-of-line resistor,
which normally forms part of a voltage divider. This causes the
voltage across the zone input terminals to increase beyond the
upper limit of the voltage detector, causing an alarm condition.

When a normally-open device is shorted, the voltage at the zone
input terminals is reduced to virtually zero, well below the
lower limit of the voltage detector, similarly causing an alarm
condition. When MA-725 Output 2 or 3 is connected across the
zone, an alarm in the MA-725 will produce a short across the
terminals, effecting the same result.

When wired to end-of-line-resistor zones, Jumper A and/or B must
be left intact so that the MA-725 provides its own end-of-line
resistor.

MA-725 OQutput 2 (PINK) or m
12
Output 3 (BLK) Input
do not Circuit
13
]umper GRN

MA-725 connected to an end-of-line-resistor zone

Power-Supply Wiring

The MA-725 may be wired in either of two ways to obtain power
from a host panel or a PS-412 Power Supply.

Home-Run Wiring. In this, the recommended method, the power
leads of each MA-725 are connected directly to the power source.
Measure the distance between each MA-725 and the host panel or
PS-412, then use the following table to determine the proper size
wire to use.

Distance Wire Size
up to 200’ #22 AWG
up to 300’ #20 AWG

Lup.to 500’ _ #18 AWG |

23



When using a local sounding or lighting device (bell, strobe,
etc.), the wire size necessary for connection to battery and
ground is dependent upon the device current and distance. lse the
following table as a guide.

For distances
up to 200°, up to 500°,
Device Current use Wire Sige uge Wire Size
up to 150mA #22 AWG #18 AWG
150 - 250mA %20 AWG #16 AWG
250 - 400mA #18 AWG #14 AWG
400 - 600mA #16 AWG #12 AWG

Daisy-Chain Wiring. In this configuration, wires that are common
to all MA-725s are "chained” together, one to the next. Should
you choose this method, determine the total current required for
all the MA-729s ("Device Current"), measure the overall distance
(the length of the "chain"), then select the wire size from the
table above. Use home-run wiring for output devices.

All zone and output connections are spliced to the W1 ribbon
cable. When connecting zone inputs, wire as shown in the wiring
diagram; do not wire between zones. A remote keypad and/or
DISABLE/LOAD switch (if used) is spliced to the W2 cable (see
Wiring Diagram). (CAUTION: Reversing W1 and W2 leads may result
in damage to the MA-725.) Connections may be made outside the
box. With careful wiring, insulating, and positioning, however,
connections can fit inside the box. To do so, trim ribbon cable
to 6 inches or less and make connections to the panel by solder-
ing and taping or using small wire nuts or insulated crimp con-
nectors. If necessary, stagger connections to minimize bunching
at entry knockout. Stuff wires back into the box, positioning
them so as to allow clearance for the circuit board.

Raise the front panel.
Manipulate the MA-725
into place so that the
subpanel is positioned
over the junction box.
Secure the subpanel to
the box with two #6
screws, then lower the
front panel. Refer to
the illustration at
right.

NOTE: The four corner
subpanel holes shown
may be used for flush
mounting directly into
the wall.

Double-Gang
Box

After mounting is completed, peel off the clear vinyl sheet pro-
tecting the front panel. Complete the Installation Record Label
and remove the adhesive covering on the back. Raise the front

24



panel and affix the label to the subpanel at the lower-left
corner, as shown by the shaded area in the illustration above.

TYPICAL SYSTEM CONFIGURATIONS
Shown in the following pages are typical system wiring diagrams.

These particular configurations have been selected as they repre-
sent a variety of applications that best utilize the key features

of the MA-725. The table below summarizes MA-725 connections to
various NAPCO control centers.

Host "Host Host Program‘*
Panel Zone Ierminal Zone For Bemarks
MA-800, -800S; Zone 1 12 (-} - Short 12 to 13 for (+)
MA-825, -825HS Zone 2 14 (+) N/Q --
| Zone 3 16 (-) -- Short 16 to 17 for (+)
(Cut MA-725 Zone 4 18 (+) N/O nhd
Jumpers A & B) | Zone 5 (Pan}® 20 N/C
Zone 6 (Aux)® 22 N/C Agg 1k res, across 21- 22,
Host Host MA-850 “MA-900
Papel ZonL__T.eminal_kmml_
MA-850; Zone 1 13
MA-900® Zone 2 14 13
L __Zone 3 15 16
(Do not cut Zone 4 17 18
MA-725 Zone 9 18 19
Jumpers A & B) Zone 6 20 21
Zone 7 21 22
Zone 8 11 (Supv) 24
AUX. 1 -- 27
AUX. 2 et 29
NOTES:
1. See Input Polarity in Installation Instructions.
2. Panic/Aux is sacrificed if zone is used for the MA-725.
3. Fire/Supervisory Zone may not be used (alarm causes activation of keypad

6.

Fire/Supervisory LED and sounder).

Hour Protection.

Program MA-725 zone(s) to Report on Alarm and for 24-

. If MA-725 is installed on a Swinger-Shutdown Zone with Auto- Reset, use only

with active host

panel (armed and disarmed at least daily).

MA-825HS: Do not program Swinger Shutdown.
MA-850: Zones 1 through 6
MA-900: Zones 1 through 8

MA-725 Qutput 2 =

pink; Output 3 = black [W1 Cable].

MA-725 CONNECTIONS TO VARIOUS TYPES OF INPUT ZONES IN MA-800, -800S; MA-825,
-825HS; MA-850 AND MA-900.

25



LHO ¥3ddn lv LH3ISNI 335 "008—VW NI LON,

"HOLVOINNWWOD ANV 4H3AIMA N3MIS ‘H3MOd S31NddNS 13NV LSOH 'SHSZ8~-VW d0

‘GZBV ‘SO08—VIN ‘008—VIW NV OL ITNCOW WYV V3I¥VY NV SV Q3ILO3INNOD SZL—VW 3INO

[378vD ]
N¥B§ OQAZL+
r———-" T el £ o
YNid AVN Lno STL-VN

N&O
® Lhm v VLno
® AvED

S3INOZ AdV1odNg

ML
(p==ai

5

v
w0z

wla| |z s

1NdLNO 3DVLI0A
XOV LNVISNOD

| 1NdLno
SZL-VN OL
=
® ®
[mm————————— L
H3ANG
N3WIS
TYNEALXE

H3AINO NIMIS TYNHIALXI ANV
L O08—VYA HLWM SZL—¥W ONISN

10)[(+)

BROOOVHOVOY

(IO IOICOICORC

SHGZ8— 'GZ8—-VW
SO08— '008-—VW

(AING SHSZE-VN)

OO Axviouna
i o3

(% ® € SALON 338 - TYNOLLLO)

I IdWVX3

"STL—YN 3JHL ONINMNYSIO A8

30K3C ONIONNOS 3IHL ONINS ‘NOWVYAUNILINOD

SIHL Ni ‘013 DN ANVIONNE OL ONIMM

AE WYYV NI N3IHM ALD3¥IQ 30KW3IQ DNIONNOS
ML ML NVD SZTL—VN 3HL 'SHEZB—VYN JHL NI

TI3NVd LSOH 3HL ONINAVSIQ A8 30W3Q

3HL ZONINS '3DAIQ ONIONNOS LSOH IHL diddl
Ol 3NOZ LSOH ¥V Ol O3WM SI SZL—YW 3JHL 4t -~

TIVNNYA NOILYTIVLSNE 1INVd—LSOH Nt
ALIMVYIOE LNdNI 335 "3NOZ A¥VIOHNE
IWNOLIQQY NV Sy 3SN H04d Q3S070

ATIVWEON Ol & 3NOZ Ld3ANOD

013 9N A¥VIOHNE SHSZR—VYN NO
HC LNdN: INOZ ANY NO Q3SN NIHM

8 MO ONY ¥ SYIWNr SZL-YA LND

SCIVANYA NOLLYTIVISNI

I3INVI—LSOH NI ALIMYIOd LNdNI

33S) SINOZ Q3SOTD—-ATIVHHON SV
NYYD0Nd ‘L3SIH-OLNY GNY ‘WiavIv

NO 1¥Od3¥ ‘NOLLOILONd HNOH-+Z

04 3HIH NMOHS SZL—YA OL QILOINNOD

(S)ANOZ TANVA—LSOH WYHOOud °

‘S3LON

26



SAMddNS 0G8—VIW '068—VWN NV Ol

"HOLVIINANWWOD ANV H3AI40 N3AIS
ITNAON WHY Vv3¥Y NV SV Q3L03NNOD SCL—VW INO ¢ FIdWVX3

{318vD W]

Ny8 OUAZI+

g € 1no

MNid $N LNO CZL-VN
NYD
ONIIM
AVIIY LHM V_ “Lno
inano \ |
33s AvHD

S3NOZ A¥VIDUNE
HOLSIS3d 3INIT—40-AN3

J

N

H

B

L 3NOZ
9 3INOZ
+ 3NOZ
z 3aNoZ
L 3NOZ

‘LN 39VLI0A
XNV LNViSNOD

Ol (=)

GO
®
®

©/

B0606066600

() () ) B (D () () (=) ()
+)

()
0S8 —VW

NIHIS
AUVIOENE

qo-w

{y % € SALON 33S — T¥NOILLO)

ﬁ

m@
_r@\

AMOSAEIGNS
/% 3aNOZ

‘U3IMOd

GZTL—VA JHL ONINNYSIO A8

I0AIA ONIONNOS JHL FONI NS NOLVHNDIINOD
StHL NI "013 9N AXVYIONNE OL ONIHW

A8 WHYIY NI NIHM ALO3MIQ 3030 ONIONNOS
3HL dIdl NVD SZZ-VN 3HL ‘0S8—VYW 3HL NI

“IANVd LSOH 3HL ONINYVSIQ A8 30130
3HL 3ON3WS '301A30 ONIONNOS LSOH 3HL didl

Ol 3NOZ ISOH ¥ OL Q3¥M St SZL-VYAN 3HL JI°

‘W3dNNr LND

10N OC “3NOZ 0S8—VN ANV didl
OL @3sn 41 (¥ ¥0) @ ¥w3dnnr
SZL-VW LND "NIWS TIBYNI OL

(€ HO) Z LNdLNO OSNISN NIHM

‘GZL—VYN NY OL
Q3L0INNOD 3INOZ ANV NO HOLSIS3Y

3NN—30-C0N3 NV TIVLSNI LON OG ™

13538 OiNV OGNV 'NEVIVY NO L¥Od3¥
'NOILDAL0AMd MNOH-$Z ¥O4 STL-VW OL

G3LOINNOD (S)INOZ 0S8—¥YW AVHOONd

‘S3LON

27



S3NddNs Q06—VvW "006—VvinN Nv OL 3ITNACW WY v3dV

"HOLVYIINNAWOD CNVY H3A1A NIHIS ‘93M0d

NV SV G3LO3NNOD SZTL-VN 3INO ¢ INdNvX3

[378vD n]

Ny8 2argi+

bt -] € Lno

ANId | AZ N0 STL-IN ('IN3S 38 TW L¥Od3¥ ON ing

Na9 ‘OL3 9N AMVIONNE VA N3NIS dI¥L

ONIYIM —_ ] . TUM GZTL~YA ‘HILIVIEIHL) QINEYIN
Fymﬂmo LHm v' ino LN (SWYYTY €) 30ML AING 1353
338 4&0 OlNY LINM3E 1w 3JdNLY3Id NMOGLNHS

HIONWS (ATIva 1Sv3I 1Y a3nEVSIa

® Q3NYEY) ATNO 006-VYAW 3ALIY NO

3SN "L3S3¥~0LNY ONVY NOLD3L0dd
HNOH—%Z ‘WYY NO LYOd3Y WYHOOud
'8 HONOHHL | SANOZ NO §ZL—V¥nW 35N OL

S3INOZ AYYIOHNE HOLSISIY—3INIT-40-0ON2

ATBAUDIGSIY "FuNLVYIS

'iNG 35VLI0A e,
‘XNY ANYiSNOD @ (+)

*z Y™ z* ’z ~ HSNEWY ¥0 DINVd S30V1d3d 3NOZ
[} ol o ol lo 9] Z XOV HO L XNV NO §ZL—VA 40 3SN
{4 12| |z NA 1z z
¢ m , m i miim| |m
© Ll Cal e 'STL-YN IHL SNINYYSIQ AQ
. . 30A3Q ONIONNGS 3HL 3ONZTS 'NOWVHNDIINOD
?oo@o@@mw@@ooo@o o0 BTk o e o s
(SZo—v -lith  AB AWEYIV NI N3HM ATLO3MIO 3DA3Q ONIGNNOS
(F (N (SRR (H) (S H (H) (DR () () 25n TON oc) IHL GIHL NVD GZL~VA JHL ‘006—VA IHL NI
() N 3N0Z . Cuw
> ABOSIAR3eNS 006—¥W 3HL ONIWNVSIO A8 3DIA3Q

3HL 3ONIVS ‘30A30 ONIONNOS 3HL didl OL
3NOZ 006—V¥N NV Ol Q38W Si STL-VA 3HL 41

. ‘3¢5

H3IJWNF LN3 ION 00 "3NOZ

006—¥A ANY didi OL Q3SN 2 (v ¥O)

8 ¥IGANT SZL~VA iNO ‘043 9N A¥YIONNS Lv
N3YIS gl 0L (€ ¥0) Z iNding ONISN NIHM

! COB—9N

(9 ® + '€ S3LON 338 'STL-YA NV OL Q3L03NNQOQ 3NOZ ANV NO

—~7¥NOL.dO) HO.SIS3H 3NM-J0-ON3 NV TIVLISNI LON 0OQ
NENTS WYYV NO LHOS3Y OL STL—VYW OL
A¥¥I0dng Q3L23NNOD (S)3NOZ 006—VA AVYO0Nd

H Ol3
i

'SILON

28



WHYTIV NI GZZ—VIA S3IJILNICH 380HLS "HIAIKEA NIHS %2 JOLVOINNWNOD
‘Y3MOd NOWWOD §04 SHGZE—VIN NV OL S3TNJOW WV v3dV SY (Q3LO3INNOD

SGZL—VYN S 0L dN '+ 31dWVX3
[3n8vo w]
DAAZL+
Nye
€ uno
e
T e
i o
NaO
o
L v— 100 £ N
GZL—-VNN
€ 380ulS
[38vo w]
Z '©N
SCL—VIN
Z 380uLS
[378vo w]
DCAZI+
Nya
£ o
e
z 1o
AN o
NaD .
L "ON
9 3LON 33S SCL-VN
j|[\J
S oN ¥ oN
STL-YN SZTL-VR
[ oL
] N N N N L 380uLS
un 18 g g g g
m m B f z
-aasn Ji
] ) ED) G0 @ 'S 3NOZ SHSZE—VW SSONIV HOLSISIH MZ/L “UMdL TIVISNI
@@@@@@@9@@ OO O 'SHSZEB—VYA NO Li—4¥l 4O 3SN S3YINO3Y SSZL—VYN S MO ¥ ONISN L
+ TWEYTIY NE GZLYAN
hlxli Z ONINEVSIQ A8 Q3ON3S 38 AVA 3DA3Q ONIONNOS SHSZB-VA 'S
S
L G5 "SHIJNMN HOLSISIY INM—30-ON3 SZL—VA LND °
e aLvE nOw = m T_ AU/ N m — /\ E CNIN GL 'SuH ¥ = 681 'BEL SNOUVOOT Ni 4'4)
1NdLN0 NIMOd @ LNO MU WNNIXYA 804 & iNdLNO SZL-YH NY3S0Hd ¥
rﬂné, 'NMOGLNHS Y3IONMS WVHOOYd LNOQ (IVNNYA SHSZE—VYA
NI ALI¥VIOd LNdNI 335) € ® $'Z SINOZ SHSZB-VN L¥3IANG €
@ AuvIoENE
N oi3 ‘W¥vIV ONNOS OL WYH90¥d LON OQ 'L3SIY¥ OLNY ‘WaVTY NO
= @ 1¥0d3d "NOLLO3LO¥d MNOH—¥Z ¥O4 SINOZ SHSZE-VA HYAO0¥d T
— 2 d3gnnor ! ‘§Z8-VA 3HL OL IM8VOMdd¥ LON Si NOUVENDIINOD SIHL '}
= €| 1nd Lon oa C
=
7
-

‘S3LON

29



vwozngn_O\wOZ_Zun_O ANY A¥VIOHNE SLHOHE3IY SZL—VYN HOVI "H3AIMAG N3IAS OGNV HOLVIINNWWOD

w

RN VOOVO )

0S8 —VIN

A¥vIONNg
o133 3

@O

[31gvo ] e
“ £ o
ey T 1o
=t ¢ ‘oN
e 1
e SZL—VIN
{z7avd w]
DOAZL+
”” £ 1m0
NN F im0
B
No N ‘oz
| STL-VYN
e
[(38vd ]
DOAZI+
” £
Fren z o
I L "©N
K | SzL-YN
o

‘HIMOd NOAWNOD 04 0G8—VIW NV OL S3ITNAON WYV V3dV SV J3LO3NNOD SGZ/-VWW 33¥HL 'S ITdNVX3

‘MYYIV NI SZZ-VYAH ONINEYSIC A8 Q3ON3NS 38 AVA NIYIS

Q3SN S1 WINHOISNVYHL (1—4dl ¥V 4l OS8—VYWN NV Ol OILIINNOD

38 AVA S OL o ‘AINO AYVIONNG L1¥Od3N SGZL—YN N3HM -

SZL—VYM NI S¥3dNNT
HOLSISIY INM-40—QAN3 LND ION OQ ‘GZL VA NY OL Q3LOINNOD

3ANOZ ANV NO SHOLSIS3¥ INM—I0—(QN3 TIVISNI LON 0Q

‘REYIY ONNOS
Ol 1ON 1N8 '13S34 OlNY ONV WNVTY NO L¥0d3¥ ‘NOWDIALO¥d

HNOH—¥Z ¥Od STL—VA OL OILDINNOD SINOZ 0SE-VYAN AVUHOONd

"NOILVENOISINOD SIHL 3SN 1ON 04

‘ONINNYHO0Nd A 0318VSID 38 LONNVD NMOGLNHS MIONWS 4 °

‘S3LON

30



MA—-725
No. 1
QuUT. 2
K
ouT. 3 8y
BRN
+12VDC
(w1 CABLE]

‘@) 12vDC
BELL
+ = _<_.<!
GRAY

ouT. \{ WHT

MA—-725 GRN

No. 2 v PINK
out. 2

BLK
out. 3

BRN
+12vDC

[W1 CABLE]

NOTES:
ouT. 1{ WHT 1. CUT MA-725 JUMPERS A & B
MA—-725 GRN 2. DD—1486 PROM PROGRAMMING
No. 3 7 PINK Location «——~-| [
our. 2 TR o s .
LK
ouT. 3 Ll
BRN 3. INSTALL A KN RESISTOR
+12vDC FROM EACH DD—1486 ZONE
[W1 CABLE] IN USE TO +12VDC.
PS—412 4. CUT R39 AS SHOWN.
BATT (4
r¥i(2
+12vDC
s —L_,
A2
R
oo
AC DD-1486
e L |G ]

o (FF¢
1

CUT R39~ (SEE NOTE 3)

R39 L

—

Ic4

2

1x

i

0 n
+ =

RBAT4 OR
RBATE

K

a=m O
=) e

0t

EXAMPLE 6. UP TO 3 MA—725s CONNECTED AS LOCAL ALARMS TO A COMMON
DD-1486 COMMUNICATOR USING ALL THREE MA-725 QUTPUTS.
POWER IS FURNISHED BY A PS—412 12-VOLT POWER SUPPLY.

31




; GRAY

ouT. |{ wHT

MA—-725 GRN

No. 1 v PINK
ouT. 2 - }Nm
our. 3 B—— useD

BRN

+12V0C

ouT. a{ WHT
MA—725 GRN
No. 2 v PINK
out. 2 f—< ot
BLK }
out. 3 UsED
BRN
+12VDC

MA—-725 No. 6°
o MA—725 No. 5%
— / MA~725 No. 4

- MA—725 No. 3

/J/ -~ pp-1486 OMLY
51525153 ) )@/@(@/@@/@@ DD-1486
(3@ / ® @@@ DD 1484

RBAT4 OR
RBATE

EXAMPLE 7. MA—725s CONNECTED AS LOCAL ALARMS TO A COMMON DD—1486
(MAX. 6) OR DD—1484 (MAX. 4) COMMUNICATOR USING MA—725
RELAY OUTPUT ONLY. POWER IS FURNISHED BY A PS-412 12—VOLT
POWER SUPPLY.

32




INDEX

A
Alarm History (Key [2]) 6, 12
Also see 24-Hour Protection 19
Alarm QOutputs 12
Alarm Time-Out 12
Also see Time Selection 18
Arm/Disarm (Personal) Codes 7
Armed/Memory LED 5, 6
Also see Alarm History 12
24-Hour Protection 19
Arming/Disarming 8, 10
Audible Test on Arming, see Test 6
Auto-Reset 12
Auto-Shunt Zone,
see Remove Auto-Shunt 17
B
b-F; 10-15, (How to Program) 9
Burglary Output Time-Out 12, 18
c
Closing Report, see Openings/

Closings on Qutput 3 16
Come Up Armed After Power Failure 13
D
Day Zone 13
Disable Bell Test 13
DISABLE/LOAD Switch 7, 8, 13, 24
Display Shunt 7
Door Chime (Key [5]) 6, 14, 18
E
Easy-Arm with Key [8] 14
End-of-Line Resistor Zone, Wiring 23

End-of-Line Resistors,
see Alarm Outputs 12
Exit/Entry Delay 14, 18
Exit/Entry Follower 14
Exit/Entry Zone, see
Exit/Entry Delay 14
F
Fallback Code 8, 13, 15
Features 3
G
Glossary 9, 12-19
Group Shunt 15

33

H
Hold-Down Functions 6
I
Input Polarity 15
Installation 20
Installation Record 10, 24
Instant Protection (Key [41]) 6
J
Jumpers, see Alarm Qutputs 12
K
Keypad, 6
Controls & Indicators 5
Functions 2,3,5,6
Panic 8, 16
Remote, see Wiring Diagram 35
L
Logic OQutput, see Alarm Outputs 12

Also see, Zone Wiring Theory 21-23

Loop Response 16
M
Mini-Sounder Indications 3, 6
Also see, Day Zone 13
Mounting 20
0
Opening Report, see Openings/
Closings on Output 3 16
Openings/Closings on Qutput 3 16

Ordering Information 4

Output-Relay Wiring 20
Also see Alarm Qutputs, 12
Output 1, see Alarm Qutputs 12
Also see Output-Relay Wiring 20
Outputs 2 & 3, see Alarm Outputs 12
Also see Zone Wiring Theory  21-23
P
Panic Buttons 5, 16
Panic Zone 8, 16
Personal Codes 6, 7

Power-Up Sequence 7
Priority Zone 16
Priority Zone with Bypass 17



Programming Swinger Shutdown
Materials 9
Record Sheet 9, 11 T
Steps 9

Pulsing Output, see Alarm Outputs 12 Test (Key {1])

Time-Out, see Alarm Time-Out
R Also see Time Selection
Time Selection

Relay Output, see Alarm Outputs 12 Trouble
Also see Output-Relay Wiring 20 Typical Systems
Remote Keypad, see Wiring Diagram 35
Remove Auto-Shunt 17 4]
Reset, Key [9] 7
Also see Day Zone 13 Wiring,
Door Chime 14 Daisy Chain
Priority Zone with Bypass 17 End-of-Line-Resistor Zone
RUN/LOAD Switch 6, 7-8 Examples
Home-Run
8 Normally-Closed Zone
Normally-Open Zone
Selective Shunt 17 Qutput Relay
Shunt (Key [S]) 5, 7 Power Supply
Group 15 Remote Keypad, see
LED 5,7 Wiring Diagram
Selective 17 Typical Systems
Siren/Bell Output, Wiring Diagram
see Alarm Outputs 12
Specifications 4 Z
Status
Flashing 0ff/0n (Key (3]) 6 Zone Wiring Theory
LED 5, 6
Also see Day Zone 13
Subscriber PROM 2,9 24-Hour Protection

17

12
18
18
19
25

21-23

19

CHANGES FROM THE PREVIOUS EDITION

Summarized below are the changes made to this manual since
the previous edition.

Page 11: PROGRAMMING SHEET - PULSING RELAY and NOTE 3
added. (Other notes rearranged to suit.)

Page 12: Alarm Outputs - Output 1 Pulsing Relay and Note
2 added to chart. (Other rotes rearranged to
suit.)

Page 16: Openings/Closings on Output 3 - text revised.

Pages 20-23: WIRING - detailed wiring information added.

Pages 26-32: TYPICAL SYSTEM CONFIGURATIONS - additional ex-
amples provided.

Pages 33-34: INDEX - revised.

Page 35: WIRING DIAGRAM - revised.

34



Foemmmemm e em———n

(Q3SN LON 41 NMO OL MNid 3DNdS«s)

L Nid 2lv—Sd dO 'dMd XNV OL L1HM 321NdS
AVHO LV OGAZL HO4 'SLOVLINOD AV1I3d Q3ILVIOSI,

S3000 av01l ¢
"¥3M0d 00 LO3NNQD T
NOUd TIVLSNE 'L

JONINDIS dN—Ad3IMOJ

Y

NOILE3ISN! NO
5100 NOY

N {IYNOLLHO) HOLMS avOoV/INavsia " SINOZ QISANM TV dWAP
avon 3AUSISIY RJE]
i | oo~ JQAYZ/¥Z "HALNID TOMINOD
«SLOVINOD oL
(S INOZ)eOINVd — LHM ! Tavsio | SN, © AV MO 3AUDVY
¥3ANNOS — 8 | Jvmu xw»_a ] 60 oo o
31 MOTTIA ~ AVND L L g g xnv < 4 \
a1 N33O - On - o e o= = - - SLNED 3 o o
- - TOHINGD N ~ N N c
631 03y - ma HEOO1—ddl wous - S 2 Q o Bl k| 3
AT+ = NHD QvdA3¥ UOAIN OL N E F4 H & - < <
37@vo M Ol ——N— 2AAZI+  » - » w ~ = w ~
»
SEERBESBEES 2 2 I3 & [3 12 |5 |3 [ [ |2
zlofz|m|1Z|[c > 15 |X ix Zz o E - 2 c o 3 L 5 z
sRisllRlsslEE dERdNEE X =
zlelzfr|lzlcl> |5 [x *
%
_ (QvdADN) M _ ‘
— ITTITITTITT] - +
BEE - Im<sL bz be by be be &z Ls b6 Sol iy
%sS | xS
UL (UL,
<
SaAzi+ 7
(@] FENA canzi+ s
v, AUIM0OL
avdAI >
QvdAI» 3LOWIN
HEOO L —dy ODdYN SHOLSIS3Y
3NMN-30—-0ON3
1mo o1 Lnd
TNHYSIO ¥ WaY
TIANVd INOYS ¥3IMOT ¥
NOY OL HOLWMS 138 ¢
‘(1x3L 33S)
S3003, ¥ OL dN ¥3IN3 T
“avo1 oL
HOLMS QVOY/NMY L3S
TI3NVd LNO¥4 3SIvH L
S$3Q02 avo1 Ol
SH¥6vaq

NV HOVIA ONIGIM

SCL—VIN

35



NAPCO LIMITED WARRANTY

NAPCO SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC. (NAPCO)
warrants each of its products to be
free from manufacturing defects in
materials and workmanship for fif-
teen months following the date of
manufacture. NAPCO will, within said
period, at its option, repair or
replace any product failing to oper-
ate correctly, without charge to the
original purchaser or user.

This warranty shall not apply to any
equipment or any part thereof which
has been repaired by others, improp-
erly installed, improperly wused,
abused, altered, damaged, subjected
to accident, nuisance, flood, fire
or acts of God, or on which any
serial numbers have been altered,
defaced or removed. Seller will not
be responsible for any dismantling,

reassembly or reinstallation charges.

In order to exercise the warranty,
the product must be.returned by the
user or purchaser, shipping costs
prepaid, and insured to NAPCO. After
repair or replacement, NAPCO assumes
the cost of returning products under
warranty.

There are no warranties, express or
implied which extend beyond the
description of the face hereof.
There is no express or implied war-
ranty of merchantability or a war-
ranty of fitness for a particular
purpose. Additionally, this warranty
is in lieu of all other obligations
or liabilities on the part of NAPCO.

This warranty contains the entire
warranty. It is the sole warranty
and any prior agreements or repre-

sentations, whether oral or written,

merged herein or are
NAPCO neither

are either
expressly cancelled.

assumes, nor authorizes any other
person purporting to act on its
behalf to modify, to change, nor to

assume for it, any other warranty or
liability concerning its products.

In no event shall NAPCO be liable
for an amount in excess of NAPCO’s
original selling price of the prod-
uct, for any commercial loss or
damage, whether direct, indirect,
incidental, consequential, or other-
wise arising out of any failure of
the product. Seller’s warranty, as
hereinabove set forth, shall not be
enlarged, diminished or affected by
and no obligation or liability shall
arise or grow out of Seller’s ren-
dering of technical advice or serv-
ice in connection with Buyer's order
of the goods furnished hereunder.

NAPCO recommends that the entire
system be completely tested weekly.

Warning: Despite frequent testing,
and due to, but not limited to, any
or all of the following; criminal
tampering, electrical or communica-
tions disruption, it is possible for
the system to fail to perform as
expected. Therefore, the consumer is
advised to take any and all precau-
tions for his or her safety inclu-
ding, but not limited to, fleeing
the premises and calling police or
fire department, in order to miti-
gate the possibilities of harm
and/or damage.

This warranty shall be construed in
accordance with the laws of the
State of New York.

V]

NAPCO




